

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Ser-
vices, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:09-cv-01575-RCL

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR APPOINTMENT OF A GUARDIAN AD LITEM

Thomas G. Hungar, D.C. Bar No. 447783
Bradley J. Lingo, D.C. Bar No. 490131
Ryan G. Koopmans, D.C. Bar No. 986233
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Samuel B. Casey, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Law of Life Project
ADVOCATES INTERNATIONAL
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 300
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1076

Blaine H. Evanson, Cal. Bar No. 254338
Alison E. Klingel, Cal. Bar No. 258194
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Steven H. Aden, D.C. Bar No. 466777
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G. Street N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Embryo Plaintiffs Qualify For A Guardian Ad Litem.....	1
II. Nightlight Would Be An Excellent Guardian For The Embryo Plaintiffs.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 548 U.S. 938 (2006).....	6
* <i>Hatch v. Riggs Nat’l Bank</i> , 361 F.2d 559 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	1, 2, 4, 6
<i>Hatch v. Riggs Nat’l Bank</i> , 284 F. Supp. 396 (D.D.C. 1968).....	2
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster</i> , 476 F. Supp. 521 (D.D.C. 1979).....	6
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Litowitz</i> , 10 P.3d 1086 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000).....	3
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Matter of Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R. Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Meyer v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1196 (M.D. Ga. 1988)	6
<i>Moore v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2092019 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2004).....	6
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Dombeck</i> , 107 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Swadner v. Swadner</i> , 897 N.E. 2d 966 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	3, 4

Statutes

Ala. Code § 19-3B-305.....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-10-403	2, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-132.....	2, 7
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 12 § 2905	2
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 510/1	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.710(5)	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.0.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:123.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 600.2045.....	2
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 1.205.1(1)	5
Utah Code Ann. § 75-7-305.....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-301.1.....	5

Rules

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)	<i>passim</i>
Miss. R. Civ. P. 17	2

Other Authorities

6A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ET. AL, FED. PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1570 (2009).....	2, 4
III A. SCOTT & W. FLETCHER, THE LAW OF TRUSTS § 214 (4th ed. 1988)	4
Ark. Const. amend 68, § 2	5
